5% decrease in
administrative expenses   12,438   7,463   12,438   7,463   6,480   3,888   6,480   3,888   753   452   753   452
5% decrease in
acquisition costs   13,346   8,008   13,346   8,008   9,524   5,715   9,524   5,715   1,917   1,150   1,917   1,150

The shocks of 5% mentioned in the table are determined by the total amount of the assumption multiplied by the factor of 1.05 (in cases of increase) or 0.95 (in cases of decrease).

8
 SELECTED NOTES THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | MARCH 2020

 May 13, 2020

Sensitivity analysis of the private pension line

Different from the sensitivity analysis of the health, property and casualty, and life and private pension lines, for the private pension

businesses the analysis reflects the impact on the flow of expected liabilities and modified according to the assumptions shown in the

tables below:

  Consolidated

  Year to date 03/31/2020

Assumptions   Income before tax   Income after tax & impact on equity

5% increase in administrative expenses   (1,519)   (912)
5% increase in redemptions   800   480
5% increase in mortality   13,614   8,168
Increase by 5% in the conversion into income   (4,466)   (2,680)
5% increase in rescission   329   197
5% decrease in administrative expenses   1,519   911
5% decrease in redemptions   (848)   (509)
5% decrease in mortality   (14,278)   (8,567)
Decrease by 5% in the conversion into income   4,403   2,641
5% decrease in rescission   (351)   (211)

  Consolidated

  03/31/2019

Assumptions   Income before tax   Income after tax & impact on equity

5% increase in administrative expenses   (1,635)   (981)
5% increase in redemptions   1,146   688
5% increase in mortality   10,624   6,374
Increase by 5% in the conversion into income   (2,263)   (1,358)
5% increase in rescission   368   221
5% decrease in administrative expenses   1,635   981
5% decrease in redemptions   (1,189)   (713)
5% decrease in mortality   (11,162)   (6,697)
Decrease by 5% in the conversion into income   2,263   1,358
5% decrease in rescission   (385)   (231)

The shocks of 5% mentioned in the table are determined by the total amount of the assumption multiplied by the factor of 1.05 (in cases of increase) or 0.95 (in cases of decrease). Their
impacts are evaluated in the present value of future flows.

The analysis demonstrated above reflects that the scenarios of impacts from the considered factors did not show significant change in

relation to the previous year.

5.3. Market risks

The methodology used for managing the market risks reported in this quarterly financial information has not changed in relation to that

adopted in the annual financial statements of the Company and SulAmérica for the year ended December 31, 2019.